The Group generates its revenue and major purchases denominated in United States dollars. Hence, the
Group’s statement of financial position can be affected significantly by movements in the US$/A$ exchange
rates. The Group do not have a hedge policy in place.

Approximately 60% of the Group’s sales and 41% cost are denominated in US$ whilst 59% of costs are
denominated in the functional currencies.

At balance date, the Group had the following exposure to US$ foreign currency that is not designated in
cash flow hedges:

  Consolidated Consolidated
  2011 2010
  $ $
Financial assets
Trade and other receivables  178,875 77,587

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  290,733 43,774

Net exposure  (111,858) 33,813

At 30 June 2011, the Group has not hedged its US$ sales or purchases.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the
balance sheet date:

At 30 June 2011, if Australian Dollar had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables
held constant, post tax profit/(loss) and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

  Post Tax Profit/(Loss) Other Comprehensive

Income
  Higher/ (Lower) Higher/ (Lower)
  2011 2010 2011 2010
  $ $ $ $
Consolidated
AUD to US Dollar +15% (2010: +15%)  16,779 5,072 - -
AUD to US Dollar -15% (2010: -15%)  (16,779) (5,072) - -

The movements in post tax profit/(loss) and other comprehensive income are due to lower net exposure
balance as at 30 June 2011.  The sensitivity is lower in 2011 than in 2010 because net exposure balance
for 2011 is lower.

AdEffective Limited and Controlled Entities FY11 Annual Report -39-

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011

3.   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Liquidity risk

The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use